NEWINGTON TOWN PLAN AND ZONING COMMISSION

REGULAR MEETING and PUBLIC HEARING
Wednesday, May 22, 2013

Town Hall Conference Room L-101, Lower Level
131 Cedar Street, Newington, CT 06111

7:00 p.m.
AGENDA

L ROLYL CALL AND SEATING OF ALTERNATES

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

III. PUBLIC HEARING:

a. Petition #18-13: Special Exception (Section 6.2.4: Freestanding Business Sign) at 3573
Berlin Turnpike (Gateway Plaza). Brown Realty L.LC, owner; James Brown
59 Cove Road, Lyme CT, applicant/contact. Continued from May §, 2013.

b. Petition #20-13: Special Exception (Section 3.15.6: Place of Recreation) at 102 Pane Road.
Hé&H Investments LLC, owner; Bounce Around Inflatables LLC, applicant; Santiago Gil

50 Woodruff Circle, Berlin CT, contact. Continved from May 8, 2013.

c. Petition #25-13: Special Exception (Section 6.6.2: Sell or Serve Alcoholic Beverages) at
3575 Berlin Turnpike (“Chipotle™). Chipotle Mexican Grill of Colorado, 1.L.C, applicant;
Brown Development LLC, owner; Curtis White, 1401 Wynkoop Street, Denver CO, contact.

d. Petition #27-13: Special Exception (Section 6.2.4: Free-standing Business Sign) at 266 Kitts
Lane (“Tyne/Dale Electrical Contractors™). Hartford Sign and Design, applicant; Redphin
Associates, owner; Darin Senna, 304 Murphy Road, Hartford CT, contact.

V. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (for items not listed on the Agenda; each speaker limited to two
minutes)

V. REMARKS BY COMMISSIONERS

VI, MINUTES:

a. May 8§, 2013




VII. NEW BUSINESS: .

Petition #14-13: One-Lot Subdivision Approval 32 Brooks Edge Drive (Lot #6). Frank
Kowal, owner/applicant/contact.

Petition #23-13: TPZ Approval of Outdoor Restaurant Seating at 24 Fenn Road .
(“Mooyah’s”). Hayes-Kaofinan Newington LLC, owner; Mooyah’s Fenn LLC, applicant;
Matt Rusconi, 45 South Main Street, West Hartford CT, contact person.

Petition #26-13: Zoning Amendment (Section 6.2: Signs). Town Plan and Zoning

Commission, applicant/contact.

Petition #30-13: TPZ Approval (Section 3.23.1: Accessory Outside Use) for Fireworks Tent
Sale at 3164 Berlin Turnpike (Walmart). TNT Fireworks, applicant; Newington VF LLC, -
owner; Brian Kearney, 56 Prospect Avenue, West Hartford CT, contact.

VIII. OLD BUSINESS:

IX. PETITIONS FOR PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULING:

a.

Petition #28-13: Special Exception (Section 3.15.3: Restaurant) at 32 Fenn Road. Baircs
LLC, applicant; Hayes Kaofinann Newington Associates LLC, owner; Albert Garrido,
contact.

Petition #29-13: Special Exception (Section 6.2.4: Free Standing Sign) at 56 Fenn Road.
Wayside Fence Company, applicant; 56 Fenn Road LLC, owner; Chris Gueret, contact.

X. TOWN PLANNER REPORT

d.

Town Planner Report for May 22, 2013

XI. COMMUNICATIONS

XII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (for items not listed on the on the Agenda; each speaker limited to

two minutes)

XIIl. REMARKS BY COMMISSIONERS

XIV. CLOSING REMARKS BY THE CHAIRMAN

XV. ADJOURNMENT

Submitied,

by N\,

Craig Minor, AICP
Town Planner




As required by PA #03-08,
$60 of this application fee
shall be paid to the CT
Dept. of Environmentat

Protection
TOWN OF NEWINGTON
TOWN PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
' APPLIC TION FORM
yoMe
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ACTION
APPLICATION #: A\E -\ THIS APPLICATION (3-originals and 7-set
SUBMITTED DATE: wWWishg of plans) SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
RECEIVED DATE: Tt PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
REJECTED DATE: OFFICE TWO (2) WEEKS PRIORTO A
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING.
SITE PLAN REVIEW DATE: THE APPLICATION SHALL BE RECEIVED
EXTENSION DATE: BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION ACTION DATE: COMMISSION AT THE NEXT REGULARLY
PUBLIC NOTICE DATE: SCHEDULED MEETING THE 2ND AND
FIRST 65 DAYS: 4TH WEDNESDAY OF THE MONTH
SECOND 65 DAYS: EXCEPT HOLIDAY PERIODS).
APPLICANT: (‘a. we g wa V0w n
ADDRESS: B2
OWNER OF RECO?D ON NEWENGTO LAND %g\ORDS % own Raa\'\' (u L L- 4
COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF LOCATION OF PROPERTY:.__ (» p Fe vo AN r \ AL 0}
ZONE.__ @ T.ong

NAME, ADDRESS & TELEPHONE OF PERSON TO WHOM G)(?RARESPONDENCE AND INQUIRgIEg‘» SHOL?(LE{BI_E) I}I_R;C%’ED
> 2. ime o Eékﬂg“n g g[ g,(}” 2.\ Eg{mg TELEPHONE: 0 1

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR: (CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING)

p Zone Change to Zone. {(Public Hearing)

p Amendment to the Zoning Regulations. (Public Hearing)
p Filing for Subdivision
p Filing for Resubdivision. (Public Hearing)

Special Exception as required by Section g ‘;“) ? @]S of)e Zoning Regulations. (Public Hearing)
p Site Development Plan Section
p Special Permit as required by Section
p Other (Describe in Detail)

of the Zoning Regulations. (Public Hearing)

SIGNATURE (8}

THIS 4 PLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT AND THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY AND SUBMITTED ALONG

A 5, ,@ /u
APPLICANT ! DATY

/407’5: i
PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE NEWINGTON INDUSTRIAL PARKS (BUDNEY ROAD, PROGRESS CIRCLE, ROCKWELL

ROAD, HOLLAND DRIVE AND PANE ROAD) ARE SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF
THE NEWINGTON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION. APPLICANTS PROPOSING TO BUILD, MODIFY EXISTING SITE
PLANS, CHANGE OR ADD TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS OR PLACE SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SECURING THE NECESSARY APPROVALS FROM THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIGN PRIOR TO INITIATING THE WORK.
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STAFF REPORT
“Gateway Plaza Monument Sign”

May 15, 2013

Petition #18-13

Special Exception (Section 6.2.4: Freestanding Business Sign)
3573 Berlin Turnpike

Brown Realty LLC, ownerfapplicant

Description of Petition #18-13:

The owner of this new plaza would like to install a monument sign on the corner of Berlin
Turnpike and Rowley Street, containing panels for Basset Furniture, DiBella’s Sandwiches,
Chipotle, Starbucks, and two future tenants.

The proposed location was shown on the approved site plan for the plaza, but the applicant did
not specifically request a special exception when the plaza was approved in 2011, Section
6.2.4 allows such signs in any non-residential zone by special exception.

Staff Comments:

The owner was not at the hearing last week because he wrote the wrong date into his
calendar.

The broposed location complies with the zoning regulations.

The square footage of the proposed monument sign is well within the “allowance” of total
signage allowed for this plaza. The applicant has been warned to keep careful track of
the amount of signage he has allocated to this monument sign and to the wall signage for
the existing buildings, so that the tenants of the last building aren’t prevented from having
a reasonable amount of wall signage of their own.

cc:
file
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TOWN OF NEWINGTON
TOWN PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

APPLICATION FORM

APPLICATION #
SUBMITTED DATE:
RECEIVED DATE:
PUBLIC HEARING OPENED:
PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED:
DECISION DATE:
DECISION PUBLISHED:
COA SENT:

MYLAR FILED:

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: /02 FPANE KD, A/a’cufdﬁ [c\/ CEONE

APPLICANT: é&g;zi?@ G’J'LA%M ﬂggﬁﬂ TELEPHONE: __ 40" 9s/-CY5E
appress:_ S0 (WP ry gz Cmc,/cr Borlil (T~ enal SAuTAmAN G camarst-nle

CONTACT PERSON: SA—N /wf.lzm} & ; Z TELEPHONE: Sk pn
ADDRESS: & A *’ EMAIL: Lo S

OWNER OF RECORD: H + H Imfﬁém éf/-'e')(s . LLC

IS APPLICATION IS FOR: (CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING)

o Zone Change fo the | ' Zone (Public Hearing required)

¢ Zoning Amendment to Section (Publfc Hearing required)

o Subdivision

o Resubdivision (Public Hearing requxred)
p{ Special Exception per Section 0y é of the Zoning Regulations (Public Hearing required)

o Site Development Plan Approval
o Other (describe in detail)

SIGNATURE:

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT AND THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY AND SUBMITTED ALONG

WITH SEVEN SETS OF P NS AND THE REQUIRED FEE.
Y- 13 ﬂ LQ L/’% f,//Z

APPLICAW e DATE OWNER/ Y DATE

NOTE:/ /

FPROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE NEWINGTON INDUSTRIAL PARKS (BUDNEY ROAD, PROGRESS CIRCLE, ROCKWELL ROAD,
HOLLAND DRIVE AND PANE ROAD) ARE SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE
NEWINGTON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION. APPLICANTS PROPOSING TO BUILD, MODIFY EXISTING SITE
PLANS, CHANGE OR ADD TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS OR PLACE SIGNAGE ON THE FROPERTY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SECURING THE NECESSARY APPROVALS FROM THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION PRIOR TO INITIATING THE WORK.
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MAR 25 2013
Attention: Axthur Hanke Zoning |

PLANNING DEPT.

RE: Bounce Around Inflatables, LL.C

Proposed location: 102 Pane RD, Newington Ct 06111

Business operations:

Bounce Around will provide a safe and healthy play environment for children ages 1-13
consisting of open play sessions or scheduled 2 hour private birthday parties. The play
area will consist of approximately 4-6 interactive inflatable obstacle courses, slides and
bounce houses, along with an assortment of hands on games like air bockey, ping pong,
basketball, and other miscellancous gaming items. A limited food and soft drink menu
will be available to all patrons. Hours of operation will run approximately 10am-6pm M-
Thur. and 10am-8pm F-Sun. Entire area is approximately 7,200sf with 2 bathrooms,
food area, office, party area and front desk. Play area is approximately 5,500sf. Bounce
Around also provides outside rentals of party equipments whish is delivered and set us by
us.

Sincerely,
Samtiago Gil-Owner

Bounce Around Inflatables llc
C. 860-951-6456
W.860-828-0627




N/F
THE ROCKY RIVER
REALTY COMPANY

— &QAA/QJ %

X
/}

/V

....{
1T ™=
12" &1
-
A 164
T
iy
LA {
.‘:WE)"
Pa-553’7‘49" #4757
R0 —,
L=IER.6Y"

/

Y
%\

'y ]
_ \_}
=-"_._“—-—-.__H
7:9%_ 1z #Mr‘?'*' L e I8 forn
. %&e—h\

k

P
(74§
a £asy;
oﬂ/ e
,502-?*?5 e ot
e : e
=
7
4
T
N y sl 8- -
7 o g iNi FENGE
GATE 578
&F
o
W_ £l
1
coNe. e
W TRANSE
1]
£ 585
L1 4
-
¥ ()
£ 67.8
AN -
1 M
ol Tl
" A gaotC g
K Q*A !
A \
x| 47

\.
5
WNG"J'QI/ % Ev
13
7
JS'Q‘{
LR FROPOSED CURE T HE
B ‘ N DENDLISHED
&
A)
N e

et =







STAFF REPORT
“Bounce Around inflatables”

May 15, 2013

Petition #20-13:

Special Exception (Section 3.15.6: Place of Recreation)
102 Pane Road '

Bounce Around Inflatables LLC, applicant

Description of Petition #20-13:

The applicant would like to establish a facility in the middle portion of the building at 102 Pane
Road to conduct a “bounce house” activity. The activity consists of hosting children’s’ birthday
parties on site, as well as the retail (and possibly wholesale) sale of the inflatable units.

Section 3.15.6 allows this type of use by special exception in the PD zone:

“Places of recreation such as health clubs, bowling alleys, and amusement enterprises but
excluding arcades except that up to 10 coin-operated games may be permitted as an
accessory use.”

Town Planner Comments:

My only concern is with the amount of parking that will be available to Bounce Around
customers.

There are 79 parking spaces (per the 2001 site plan) associated with the building at 102 Pane
Road. '

There are currently three tenants in the building: Imagelnk printers in the front of the building;
Kempokan Martial Arts (which also offers yoga instruction) behind Imagelnk; and On Site Gas
Systems (a medical equipment supplier) in the rear of the building. “Bounce Around” would
occupy 7,200 square feet of vacant space between the martial arts studio and the equipment
supplier.

Imagelnk occupies approximately 4050 sf. Using the “industrial and manufacturing” standard of
3 spaces per thousand sf, they require 12 spaces. On Site occupies approximately 10,000 sf
and using the same standard, they require 30 spaces. Bounce Around will have a maximum of
54 persons in the space at any one time, and using the “Places of Assembly, Amusement”
standard of 1 space per three persons, they require 18 spaces.

12 + 30 + 18 = 60 and there are 79 spaces on site, so that leaves 19 spaces for Kempokan
Martial Arts. | do not know how many people are there during their peak hour, but if there are
no more than 57 people and we use the “Places of Assembly, Amusement” standard of 1 space
per three persons, there is enough parking for the three current tenants and Bounce Around.




f am still concerned about the fact that On Site Gas System is storing their equipment in the
parking spaces west of and north of the building, taking up parking spaces intended for
customers and employees. This violates the intent of the parking standards zoning regulation
and it has been brought to the attention of On Site Gas Systems (who happens to own the
building).

It came to my attention as | was doing this parking analysis that the former owner of the
property did not complete the parking lot as shown on the site plan. If this application is
approved, |1 recommend that completion of the site by the owner be a condition of approval.

As of this writing | have not confirmed that the cross-parking easement is in fact on file in the
land records, but 1 will before the hearing.

cC:
file




STAFF REPORT
Sale of Alcohol at “Chipotle Grill”

May 15, 2013

Petition #25-13:

Special Exception (Section 6.6.2: Sell or Serve Alcoholic Beverages)
3575 Berlin Turnpike (“Chipotle Grill”)

Chipotle Mexican Grill of Colorado, LLC, applicant

Description of Petition #25-13:

The operator of the Chipotle Grili in the Gateway Plaza would like to serve alcohol. Section
6.6.2 states that

“The Commission may grant a permit to sell or serve alcoholic beverages in buildings
permitted in non-residential zones, subject to the following conditions, and the provisions
of Section 5.2 and 5.3.”

This building is in the PD zone, and the requirement is that the building may not be within 500’
of another establishment selling alcohol.

Town Planner Comments:

I have reviewed the vicinity and determined that this would be the only bar or restaurant within
500 feet, in accordance with Section 6.6.3.8.

| spoke with the applicant last week. They would like to serve beer and margueritas only, which
he said is typical of their other restaurants. There will be a sign on the front and side doors
informing customers that alcohol may not be consumed in the outdoor seating area. | suggest
this be a condition of approval.

If approved 'by TPZ the applicants will have to obtain a State of CT liquor license.

cc:
file




STAFF REPORT
Monument Sign for Tyne/Dale Electrical Contractors

May 15, 2013

Petition #27-13:

Special Exception (Section 6.2.4: Free-standing Business Sign)
266 Kitts Lane (“Tyne/Dale Electrical Contractors™)

Hartford Sign and Design, applicant

Description of Petition #27-13:

This local business would like to install a monument sign on Kitts Lane in front of their business.
Section 6.2.4 allows such signs in any non-residential zone by special exception.

Staff Comments:

| have reviewed the plans submitted with this application. The proposed free-standing
sign is in accordance with Section 6.2.4.A and 6.2.4.B, and in my opinion the design is
“appropriate to the location and the general neighborhood (Section 6.2.4.C).

I have no concerns with this application.

ceC:
file
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 TOWN OF NEWINGTON
TOWN PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

APPLICATION FORM

APPLICATION# £ D)5 ~]°4
SUBMITTED DATE: Hini 122
RECEIVED DATE: T

| PUBLIC HEARING OPENED:

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED:

DEGISION DATE:

DECISION PUBLISHED:

COA SENT:

MYLAR FILED:

LOGATION OF PROPERTY:_ 3 ¢ v\ Te\W BiL 3¢ 74 Szone_ P \}
TELEPHONE: 860-667-7094

APPLIGANT:_Chipotie Mexican Grill of Colorado, LLC

ADDRESS: 3575 Unit B, Berlin Turnpike, Newington, CT 06111 EMAIL:
CONTAGT PERSON: C ortis (Lo, \c e, TELEPHONE: . D (o2 A1 5 SFLY

$.S2 4 G vy :’Aﬁ’é 2,

aobress_1d ol WU NIRGO P St e¢] ——emall} _fos 588 S §9 :
OWNER OF RECORD;_Brown Development, LLC @ o %05 o - RLD- 2559 350

S —

THIS APPLICATION I8 FOR: (CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING)

o ZoneChangetothe - Zone (Public Hearing required)
‘o Zoning Amendment to Section - (Public Hearing required)
o Subdivision |
o Resubdivision (Public Hearing required)

X Special Exception per Section L- éc __of the Zoning Regulations (Public Hearing required)

o Site Development Plan Approval
o Other (describe in detail)

SIGNATURE:
THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT AND THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY AND SUBMITTED ALONG

WATH SEVEN SETS OF PLANS ANEYIHE REQ
13 KM/F:—A”»Z ﬁlﬁm/ fa

PLICANT DATE ' BWNER DATE

NOTE: /

- PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE NEWINGTON INDUSTRIAL PARKS (BUDNEY ROAD, FROGRESS CIRCLE, ROCKWELL ROAD,

" HOLLAND DRIVE AND PANE ROAD) ARE SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE
NEWINGTON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION. APPLICANTS PROPOSING TO BUILD, MODIFY EXISTING SITE
PLANS, CHANGE OR ADD TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS OR PLACE SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SECURING THE. NECESSARY APPROVALS FROM THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FRIOR TO INITIATING THE WORK.

C_‘\’\‘ SMe \V\.Q_a%‘(._{ki\ el fwe
K%Oi.-wqy\kao‘b S4. '
smi-\-ﬁ Soo
7&\(\UL\"' Co S/DZ‘OZ




Curlis White <curtis while@chjpolie.comz &
‘craig @cinighitite com™ <oralg® cinightiife coms
Chipotle liguar

Please see piclure below Clupotie selis botle beer out of the stand [

|2 0lass case and makes margaritas at he small staton right beside \he glass case &lso the besr ane mas

sleohalic beverages are given al tha point of sale and eonsumed on site inside anly

Sent from my [Phone

9 menu board is capiured in the pictuse aN



STAFF REPORT
Sale of Alcohol at “Chipotle Grill”

May 15, 2013

Petition #25-13:

Special Exception (Section 6.6.2: Sell or Serve Alcoholic Beverages)
3575 Berlin Turnpike (“Chipotle Grill”)

Chipotle Mexican Grill of Colorado, LLC, applicant

Description of Petition #25-13:

The operator of the Chipotle Grill in the Gateway Plaza would like to serve alcohol. Section
6.6.2 states that

“The Commission may grant a permit to sell or serve alcoholic beverages in buildings
permitted in non-residential zones, subject to the following conditions, and the provisions
of Section 5.2 and 5.3.”

This building is in the PD zone, and the requirement is that the building may not be within 500°
of another establishment selling alcohol.

Town Planner Comments:

| have reviewed the vicinity and determined that this would be the only bar or restaurant within
500 feet, in accordance with Section 6.6.3.B.

| spoke with the applicant last week. They would like to serve beer and margueritas only, which
he said is typical of their other restaurants. There will be a sign on the front and side doors
informing customers that alcohol may not be consumed in the outdoor seating area. | suggest
this be a condition of approval.

If approved by TPZ the applicants will have to obtain a State of CT liquor license.

ce!
file
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TOWN OF NEWINGTON ,
TOWN PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
APPLICATION FORM
APPLICATION . ___ % S1-\H
SUBMITTED DATE: <1113

RECEIVED DATE:
PUBLIC HEARING OPENED:
PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED:
DECISION DATE:

DECISION PUBLISHED:
COA SENT:

MYLAR FILED:

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 2@ é ,é'% m NFZ- ZONE:

APPLICANT: LAKL’ﬁﬂ_D S‘W\ # &9 _ TELEPHONE: S[Q 793 [5 &
/7{77;9 ()flbﬁ/ﬂ/ EMAEL.:DLQM% hm/\:ﬁﬁi&!&ﬁkdﬁ-.)bw

ADDRESS: .

CONTACT PERSON: M OYTNN A TELEPHONE: I
ADDRESS: / EMAIL:
OWNER OF RECORD:

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR: {CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING)

o Zone Change to the _ ‘ Zone (Public Hearing required)
‘o Zoning Amendment to Section (Public Hearing required)
o Subdivision
Resubdivision (Public Hearing required)
Q/ Special Exception per Section ¢ 4 of the Zoning Regulations {Public Hearing required) S:F;?

o Site Development Plan Approval
o Other (describe in detail)

(&PPLIQANT VATE QWNER DATE
NOTE:

PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE NEWINGTON INDUSTRIAL PARKS (BUDNEY ROAD, PROGRESS CIRCLE, ROCKWELL ROAD,
HOLLAND DRIVE AND PANE ROAD) ARE SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE
NEWINGTON ECONOMIC DEVELGPMENT COMMISSION. APPLICANTS PROFPOSING TO BUILD, MODIFY EXISTING SITE
PLANS, CHANGE OR ADD TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS OR PLACE SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SECURING THE NECESSARY APPROVALS FROM THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION PRIOR TO INITIATING THE WORK.
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STAFF REPORT
Free Standing Sign for Tyne/Dale Electrical Contractors

May 15, 2013

Petition #27-13:

Special Exception (Section 6.2.4: Free-standing Business Sign})
266 Kitts Lane (“Tyne/Dale Electrical Contractors”)

Hartford Sign and Design, applicant

Description of Petition #27-13:

This local business would like to install a monument sign on Kitts Lane in front of their business.

Section 6.2.4 allows such signs in any non-residential zone by special exception.

Staff Comments:

| have reviewed the plans submitted with this application. The proposed free-standing
sign is in accordance with Section 6.2.4.A and 6.2.4.8B, and in my opinion the design is
“appropriate to the location and the general neighborhood (Section 6.2.4.C).

| have no concerns with this application.

CC:
file
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TOWN OF NEWINGTON EGCENVE
TOWN PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSH

APPLICATION FORM MAR 20 2013
APPLICATION #: '){) -) % PLANNING DEPT.
SUBMITTED DATE: 2/ 05/ 3
RECEIVED DATE: ' v
PUBLIC HEARING OPENED:
PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED:
DECISION DATE:
DECISION PUBLISHED:
COA SENT;
MYLAR FILED:

#

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: _LOT ~ (5 Rookskp iz Dozone.__R-D
APPLICANT: F_Eﬁ K i( DAL L TELEPHONE: K60~ 118 -O5TH
wooress D WEBSTER COORT WL wib 100 dwiitd G EKo W @jseo, COM
CONTAGT PERSON: 922440k KotddC . teeenone Lol - - 05 <

ADDRESS. XD WERSTER Cropr M£ WIRATOR e (2CSFE Kol @ [fdHoo, (oA
OWNER OF RECORD;_ - LA & Ko (oAl |

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR: (CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING)

o Zone Change to the e Zone (Public Hearing required)
o Zoning Amendment to Section ) (Public Hearing required)
Subdivision
o Resubdivision (Public Hearing required)
o Special Exception per Saction _of the Zoning Regulations (Public Hearing required)

o Site Development Plan Approval -
o Other (describe in detail)

SIGNATURE:

GNED BY THE APPLICANT AND THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY AND SUBMITTED ALONG

E-. @ & 303

OWNER DATE

APRLICANT

NOTE:;

PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE NEWING TON INDUSTRIAL PARKS (BUDNEY ROAD, FROGRESS CIRCLE, ROCKWELL ROAD,
HOLLAND DRIVE AND PANE ROAD) ARE SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE
NEWINGTON ECONOMIC DEVEL OPMENT CONMISSION. APPLICANTS PROPOSING TC BUILD, MODIFY EXISTING SITE
PLANS, CHANGE OR ADD TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS OR PLACE SIGNA GE ON THE PROPERTY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SECURING THE NECESSARY APPROVALS FROM THE DE VELOPMENT COMMISSION PRIOR TO INITIATING THE WORK,
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STAFF REPORT
Subdivision at 23 Brooks Edge Drive

May 15, 2013

Petition #14-13:

Resubdivision

23 Brooks Edge Drive

Frank Kowal, owner/applicant/contact.

Description of Petition #14-13:

The “Brooks Edge” subdivision was approved by TPZ in 1982 via a two-siep process. It
received overall “site plan” approval (Petition #668-81) on September 9, 1981, and “subdivision
map” approval of Section 1 (Petition #684-81) on January 13, 1982.

However, “subdivision map” approval of one lot was withheld. The TPZ was concerned about
the grades and the narrow side yards that were allowed at the time, and questioned whether the
lot was really buildable.” Apparently the members wanted to see the other homes around it
before granting final approval to this lot.

The endorsed site plan has this note on Lot #23: “This lot subject to field approval by Town Plan
and Zoning Commission.” Interestingly, the endorsed subdivision map reads differently: “This lot
subject to final approval by the Town Plan and Zoning Commission.”

Town Planner Comments:

1. Approval of this lot was withheld in 1982 because the TPZ members wanted to inspect
the development after the neighboring houses were built, to see if this lot was “buildable”. You
couid do that, and/or rely on the Town Engineer's comments. [ have not received them yet.

2. There is one technical issue which needs to be addressed. In 1982 the minimum lot size
in the RD zone was 4,500; today the minimum is 6,000 sf. The lot in question has only 5,139 sf.
| think the TPZ would be on solid legal grounds to deny this petition, but | am not recommending
you do so, because TPZ did after all give this lot “site plan approval” (whatever that is, in the
context of subdivisions) back in 1981. On the other hand it was clearly understood by everyone
at the time that this was not the same thing as “subdivision approval”, as evidenced by the fact
that the lot has been assessed at only a fraction of the other lots ($17,740 versus $84,550).

3. In 1982 the minimum sideyard in the RD zone was 10’ on one side and 2’ on the other;
today the minimum is 10’ and 5. This lot is on a curve in the road, and the convention for
developing corner iots and lots on a curve is to require two sideyards and no rear yard. The
applicant is doing that, but he has chosen to put the smaller sideyard along the north property
line where the neighboring house is relatively close. | think the smaller sideyard should be on
the west side, where the neighboring house is further away. This would also provide more lawn
on the north side to deal with drainage issues. 1 also think TPZ should require the current
minimum of 5’ since this is within the applicant’s ability to do.

CcC:
file




